

No. 22-1168  
(Vide 22-1147; 22-1159; 22-1160)

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX  
PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC; AND  
DAVID DALEIDEN,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,  
*et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Meredith L. Di Liberto  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: July 3, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates a  
Concerning Circuit Split. ....2

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Misapplies This  
Court’s Precedent .....7

CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	7
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland v. United Food and Com. Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Brock v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12217 (N.D. Ga. February 28, 2005) .....	4, 7-8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media, Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Investors Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	3, 4, 7,
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1998) .....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8

<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food and Commer. Workers Int'l Union,</i> 585 F. Supp. 2d 815. (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	4, 8
<i>W.D.I.A. Corp. v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,</i> 34 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	7
